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"ENVIRONMENTAL
- SERVICES
AGENCY

Agricultural
Commissioner/ Sealer of

" "Weights & Measures =~

Animal Control
Coepe'rati‘ve Extension
Fire Protection
LAFCo
Library
Parks & Recreation .

Planning & Building

Commissioners:
David Bomberger
William Wong
Bill Kennedy
Ralph Nobles

Jon Silver

Attachment F

~ Please reply to: «~Gabrielle Rowan
' (650)363-1829 -

April 20, 2004

Tom and Alice Mahon
P.O.Box 204
Moss Beach, CA 94038

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Mahon: |

Subject: File Number PLN1999-00215

. Location: - Second Street, Montara

APN: - 036-014-200

On April 14, 2004, the San Mateo County Pla.nnmg Cormmssmn consrdered after
remand.of a decision by the Planning Commission to deny a Coastside Design
Review Permit and a Coastal Development Permit Exemption pursuant to Sections
6565.4 and 6328.5 of the County Zoning Regulations to construct a new single-
family residence on a 5,000 sq. fi. parcel located on 2 Street in the unincorporated
Montara area of the County. This project was remanded to the Planning
Commission by the Board of Supervrsors

Based on mformatlon provided by staff and ev1de‘nce presented at the hearing the
Planning Commission made ﬁndmgs for demal as- attached

Any interested party-aggrieved by the determmatlon of the Plannmg Commission has
the right of appeal to the Board of Supervisors within ten (10) business days from
such date of determination. The appeal period for thlS matter will end at 7:00 p.m.

on May 3,2004.

If you have questxons regardmg this matter please contact the PI‘O_] ect Planner listed

above.

Sincerely; ,

Free O 2O
Kan Dee Rud :

" Planning Commission Secretary
Pcd04140_7krmahon.doc

UUUUZS

PLANNING- COMMISSION

455, Countv Center, 2™ Floor * Redwood City, CA 94063 » Phone (650) 363-4161 » FAX (650) 363-4849



o Tom and Alice M_ahoq;f o
.+ April 20,2004 .. -
Page3 "~ .. .

. COUNTY OF SAN. MATEOV—"}
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES :A

F INDIN GS OF DENIAL

' Permit or Project File Number BoardMeetmg Date Apn114 2004
PLN 1999-00215 .- T o el '

Prepared By: Gabrfe_lle Rowan o l?or Adoptiou By:. ;l?lannirrg,Cog;Iﬁi.ssiou ‘

- RECOMMENDED FINDINGS

'Regardina the Coastal Development Ekempﬁon Find'

1.  Thatthe proposed res1dence conforms to Section 6328. 5(e) of the County Zoning
Regulations and 18 located within the area desrgnated asa Categoncal Exclusron Area

Re gardmg the Coasts1de Desmn Rev1ew F md

2. That this project has been reviewed under and found to be not in compliance with the
- Standards of Review Criteria as stipulated in Chapter 28. 1 of the San Mateo County Zomng'
Regulauons Spec1ﬁcally, W1th the followmg standards '

a E Is not designed and situated so as to retain and blend with the natural vegetation and
' landform in that the proposed structure does not blend w1th the natural contours of the -
. 51te ' . ‘ e

b, Isnotin harmony with the shape, size and scale of adJ acent buildings in the com-
' munity in that the proposed structure does not relate to ad_] acent bmldmgs and to the
nelghborhood S

Pc’d04_14‘0__7krruahon.doc
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Attachment G

van fMirteo county Environmenual Servrvicey Ageriey

APP"G“IOII for - Planning and Buildin

arT Planning Commission
. A To the Board of supervisors.

1. Appellant Information |

g Division |

Gourty Govemment Centers 590 Hamiton St.» Redwood City CA 93043
: Mail Drop PLN 122- 415363 - 4161

Name:. 1 HOM,E‘S.,\I. AN Auce MAU O,IJ Address: _P.O. Dex 204
» '. Masy REACH |, CA.
enene, W 650) 7 LRHT714 Zip: 94 034K

. < 7 : . -

2. Appeal information

Eermit Numbers involved: } i
Pinl- 1999- 00 2.) g5 - | have read and understood the attached informaton
» = = regarding appeat process and alternatives.
— . D Aes Oro
| hereby appeal the dedsion of the: . :
3 Swaff or Planning Director ' P
1 Zoning Hearing Officer Appgfenics Signanre: / ’ Ny
/ / 4 A
a Dsign Review Committee ] L bzt _ ///'/ AN R
§” Pianning Comnmission ' Dae: 5 ~Z2— 2(00% - , 3
made on_ A pUL 14, Mto} approve/deny

the abovelisted permit apglications.

3. Basis for Appeal

Planning st=ff will prepare a report based on ydur appeal. In order to facilitate this. your predse ijecﬁohs are needed. ForA _
example: Do you wish the decision reversed? If so, why? Do you objectto certain conditions of approval? if so, then which
condnions and why?

. SEE ATTACHED SHEET FOR. DESCRIPTION OF APPEAL )
; — W — - e S . - - - 7
{ARELED = “APPEAL. o PIN1G55-0021S PATED S -2-2004,

e et ——

UU_UO"IKU




—2 —
APPEAL of PLN1999-00215 . PATED $-1— 2004

~1.JHouse has been demgned to conform and blend with the natural contours of the sﬁe by 2
"7 ‘methods. Firstly, By Use of separated floor elevations at each flodr: both first-and second
floors are elevated lower in the front section of the structure, following the existing grade
-contour of the site. Secondly, conformance with the existing landform has been achieved
by a continued down-sloping of the roof and employmenf of hlpped roof style in the
dlrechon of the slope of the lot,

2.) Structure is in harmony with The shape, size and scole of the only visible adjocent house.
proposed house is lower in height than, and smaller in size than mmeduofely adjacent
house. Furthemrmore, proposed house employs very similar design, use of exterior mcfencls
and massing as adjacent house.

Immediately adjacent house is the only house visible on the same side of the streef for
visually relating to scale of street. House across fhe streef is no’r vns;ble due To Iorge & dense
growth of foliage and frees. o _ e

3.) This appeal incorporates all oral & written comments previously given or filed in support of
this project located in the unincorporated community of Montara, County of San Mateo,
described as lots 3 and 4 of block 7, Farallone city Map, Lots 45 46 47 48 49 .50 51 RSM
6/2. since the year 1999. '

4, ] All rights are reserved and no waivers granted or implied in this cppeol of the project
denial.

Note: Appeliant will propose an alternative design to the project denied April 14™, 2004, in
order to incorporate the suggeshons by community members at that hearing. This alternative
includes:

Reducing the opporent size & mcssxng of the house by restoring the front setback, re-
incorporation of the garage into the principal structure, incorporation of hipped roof above
garage to surround a smaller balcony at lower level .

000831



Attachment H

Planning & Zoning Committee of the Midcoast Community C'ouncil
._PO Box 64, Mosy Beach CA 04038

Nermy /u' 12 o re \n/( nty

September 29, 2002 _ B * Email/Fax attachment

Ms. Lily Toy

San Matco County Planning and Building Division
Mail Drop PLN122, 455 County Center

Redwood City, CA 94063 . .

650.363.1841 - FAX: 650 363.4849

RIE:
PI.N 1999-00215: Coastside Design Review and Coastal Development Permit
- Lixemption to construct a new two-story 2,982 sq. 1. single family residence
Location; South side of 2nd Street approximately SO fect west of Farallone Avenue,
Montara  APN: 036-014-140, -200, <210
Applicant: Th_omas Mahon Owner: lhomas Mahon
-Planner: Lily Toy '

The above application was reviewed by the. MCC Planning and Zoning commitiee on
9-20-02, 1 was unable to reach Mr. Mahon prior 10 our review. 1 Mr. Mahon would like
to have us review the item again, we will be happy to do so. We reccived both wnttcn
and public comment regarding this item, Arborist’s Report attached.

The committee reviewed the new proposal against the previous plans submitted by the
applicant, and found that there has been no obvious design change or improvements to
accommodate the concetns of the nei ghborhood. Our ‘comments and suggestions follow.

1. The structure should dnlLU]dtﬁ to the topography of the sigh, the front clevation

should step down to fit the natural grade of the site.

Front Elcvation: By lowering the front 1/3 of the house 1o natural grade the

home will appear lower and less massive, ' A

3. Right Elevation: There is no articulation between the Ist and 2 2™ torics: thisis
compoundcd because the project does not conform 1o the topography of the site.

4. Left Elevation: even though there is more roof articulation on this clevation the
center section still appears to have the appearance ol a 3 story home increasing

the size volume and scale of a project that do«:x not fit into the neighborhood
character.

t2
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‘5. Rear Elevation: the pop out appears to be hanging out in spacc and is not related
to the structure, rather just « visual impact consuming more visual space and
volume, this arca would be better suited if it was pu)lcd into thc housc with a hip

, roof to minimize the size. :

6. Pop-out: Over the entite project, lhc*’pop -out details do not add o 1hu artnculalmn
rather enhances the large scalc of the home,

7. Dclml and Trim: A color p: alette & landscaping plan should be submitted. The
exterior window. door and corner.detail should be specificd at a minimum 67
detail. Color samplés should be submitted.

8. Application: A ncw and current apphc.xllon should b(. \ubmmcd to correctly
refleet the current plans,

9. Adjacent property: What arc the pl.ms for thc adlaccnt property and housc
design?

Ovu all 1hc committee felt this project still needs definition and articulation, Thisisa

- very sensitive site with many small cottages. The pnopowd horoe appcears larger than it
needs to. With Design review in effect no other homes in this arca or community will be
built 1o this size, scale, LC or FAR. Every effort should be made to easure this home will
fit into'the futurc development of the area. We would like to suggest that an architect be
hired o assist in the finite details that will help 1hn project conform to the site and
“neighborhood. :

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincercly,

/(adwwdam\)

Karen Wilson

Clair, MCC Phannoy and Zomme ¢ ommitiee
Post Oflice Box 371273

Maontam, CA 94037 :
OS0-T2R-3292 - Nlonbara 100 7 atihy cons

000033

O o N



Attachment |

| Phnmng & Zonlng Commlttee of the MldCoast Communm Councﬂ
" “PO Box 64. Moss Beach CA 94038 o

-Serving 12,000 residents

M.arch 18. 2004 V ’ Via Email

Ms. Gabrielle Rowan

San Mateo County Planning and Building Division
Mail Drop PLN122. 455 County Center

Redwdod City. CA 94063

650.363.1841 - F«\_\ (3() 26% 4‘24)

RE: PLN 1999-00215: Coastside Design Review and Coastal Development Permit
PLN 1999-00015: Coastside Design Review and Coastal Development Permit

The above applications were reviewed by the MCC Planning and Zoning Commiittee on
Wednesday. March 17, 2004, Mr. Mahon did not attend the meeting or respond to my
invitation to meet prior to the meeting to avoid any neighborhood conflict. We received
both written and public comment regarding this item.

Our meeting ran very late (after 11:30 PM). and today our members have previous work
comimitments. The issues surrounding these cases are too numerous and complex to
respond to fully in such a short timeframe. so in this letter I have summarized our
position. A more detailed letter will follow next week.

The Committee voted to unanimously to réquest that County planning staff deny
PLN1999-00013. and to request that the Planning Commission deny PLN1999-00215 as
currently submitted. Qur decision was based primarily on the basis of the following
points:

e Plans submitted were inadequate in detail. and did not include anyinformation on
materials, finishes, landscaping. tree removal, grading, or driveway slope and
access. Information provided on tloor area and coverage was either sketchv
(PLN1999-002135) or non-existent (PLN1999-00013). The plans were only on
legal size sheets instead of blueprint size. with no easily verifiable &Lale or dating
and incomplete elev atmm and site plans.

o Plans that were provided showed potential gross errors. such as (PLN1999-00215)

a detached garage in the front vard setback and with only a 3" side setback. The
slope of the lot does not qualify this project for that exemption.

- 000034



e We see no indication from these plans that any of the earlier issues regarding
‘compatibility with the size. scale and character of the bm‘mundmo LOllllllUllﬂ\
have been addressed.

e Other issues and alternatives. such as re-orienting the lots. lowering the houses
toward grade, and increased stepping of the design for better conformance with
the topography. have not been addressed.

o Plans that were supplied to the Committee for PLN1999-00015 were substantially

different from those supplied to the neighbors in the notification mailing. The
neighbors had received no uotlmatxon of any action regmdmv PLN1999-00215.

The Co‘nnnittee stands by its earlier recmmnenclations for denial on both these projects.
and we see no reason from the supplied materials to change that position.

Thank you for vour LOl]Rldel ation of these issues. ‘We have heard considerable concern
from the neighbors about these projects, enough to warrant a full hearing on the matter.
Please keep us informed of the status of these pro;ects Our Committee will do whatever
we can to help reach a compatible bOIUthll between the neighborhood and the property
OWhers

Karen Wilson _
Vice Chair, MidCoast. Community Cnunul Plamung and Zoning Subuon‘umttee
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MldCoast Communlty Councul

Planning and Zonig Comniittee

AAn elected Municipal: Advisory Council to the-San-Mateo County Board of Supervisors
) Servmg 12,000 coastal residents

' http:/mec.sanmateo
E-mail: mcc: a'lists.sanmateo.or g ,
Post’ Offlce Box 64, Moss Beach, CA 94038-0084
: Office Fax: (650) 728-2125

April 12,2004 o FAX

San Mateo County Planning CODU]].[QMOI]
433 Cnunt\ Center '
- Redwood City. CA 94063

Honorable Commissioners:

Subject: PLN1999-002135
Location: 2™ Street near Farallone Street. Montara

The MidCoast Community Council Planning and Zoning Committee (Cmmmttee) makes
the following recommendation on this project. The Committee members are

pr edoxmnmtl\ MCC members with the excéption of two appointees: Chuck Kozak. long
time MCC member, past chair of P & Z and MCC. and Neil Merrilees. appointee with a
degr ee inar thtELtUl e from UC Be11\ele\ A\ 1th a minor inur ba.n plaumm7

On December 31. 1999 the applicant was given the opnon of one of two Lhmt.es bv Paul
M. I\_oemU Dnex.tm ot Env uomnent.ll Senues

L. Revise ’\0111 two pl O|ec.t\ to address the issues 1dentmed abox e (attached). We
would then re-review your projects for compliance with 1ppluahle Zoning
. Regulatmn\ and‘or Design Reue\\ Standards. :

2. Request a final decision by Planning Staff. At this point in time. we would
deny your projects based on the issues identitied abme This decision could
be appealed to the Planning Conmu\qmn

It appears that the-applicant has chosen option 2. The Committee agrees with the
Planning and Building letter of December 31. 1999 and recommends denial of this permit

_ application tox the iullm\ g reasons:

Is the design of the structure appropriate to the use of the property and in harmony
with the shape, size, and scale of adjacent buildings in the community?

000036



s  This parcel is located near a main pedestrian access point to the trails of Montara
_Mountain. designated open- space that will sdon be part of the Golden Gate
National Recreation Area. It is not unuxual to see many walkers, hilers, and do<J
o\yhersz_m.tllis area, - . : .

Scale, character uul topoor\ph\' :

The proposed house caniiot even be described as slightly better than its previous design,
as no changes have been made that have any visual etfect, does not retain and blend with
the natur. al xmrnundmcq It 1s still uut of scale with newhboxmo homes '

n

o

" Trees:

. The front elev atmn facing F amllone still presents a %( ft anIL 3-story

appearance.
The second story does not step back to iollo“ the slope. o the structure s
; ;
appar ent'mass is still Jarge and will still loom over 2 St.

The detached garage will enlarge the apparent mas's not decréase it. By

detaching the garage the applicant was attempting to reduce apparent mass

' lw i’ollowmcf the site contour. The mass ni the garage. and the structure.

will appear larger because of the garage’s s close proximity to the street.
This would be the only house in the neighborhood with a zero-setback
garage door tacing the street. This presents an ur ban auto-centric facade
uncharacteristic of the rural utnmsphexe
The east and west elevations present 2-story flat <walls, with awkward pop-
out and window configurations, and do not appear to fit in with the site.
The second story overhangs increase the apparent mass. They should be
brought in within the footprint of the house.

Portions of the entire second storv need to be pulled to provide davlight to

the [ots. There are no daylight planes on the house.

Even with altering the iront roof torms to hip. the apparent mass of the
* structure has nulv been modemtel\ reclu«.ed it still w 111 overwhelm
" neighboring homes.

The proposed structure continues to be above average in apparent mass for
the neighborhood. It is placed on a lot that is below average in size for the

surrounding neighborhood, making it mt.ompatlble in suale with the

achm.eut buxldm s in the newhboxlmml

- Using only the mininmum set backs and 111'1\1mum mass of the structures.
will cause each home to appear to be even larger. and more out of

char acter with the commumt\

Becauge of its location near the urbansopen-space boundary and in the scenic corridor the
* preservation of trees on this parcel and on its right-of-way is crucial to protecting the
community and neighborhood character as well as the natural setting. The development
has made no accommodation to preserve and contorm to the existing trees. In actuality. it
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Manipulating the County, Planiing Departmient and this Commission should not be
tolerated. Ignoring the Design Review recommendations does permanent long-term
‘damage to a beautitul community. the gate-tvay to the MidCoast, andto the happiness
and beauty of the area as noted so long ago “hen the desi gurev 1ew standards were
created 1n unplemcnted in 1)80 '

Deficiencies of submission:
The Conunittee finds the plans we have seen are imcomplete:

o The location and size of existing trees and trees to be removed are not indicated
_ on the site plan. as required.
e Placement of existing or proposed well and‘or septu 1 not.indicated on site plan.
as required. :
s Roofandsiding color-scheme samples have not been provided. as réquired.
e A landscape plan. designed to blend with the natural surroundings. has not been
provided, as réequired.
In conclusion. despite the length of time to implement acceptable modifications. we tind
that no substantial changes have been made in accord with the requests of the MCC and
the County. Please deny the project with the same findings as were made in the
December 31. 1999 letter sent by Paul Koenig. :

Sincerely,

Karen Wilson,
For the Planning and Zoning Comumittee

000038 ..



Exhibit A.2 ' ‘ ' 4 o re. - et TNy
Schematic proposal for structure to follow grade of land to reduce
appearance of mass and height. Structures in E-W orientation.
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Attachment J

fﬂIEZIDABRL  LﬁWIHRDi

February 11,2004 -

Ms. Marcia Raines ' 4 CERTIFIED MAIL/.

Planning Director, : RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

San Mateo County Planning & Building Division - 7001 2510 0003 7064 6864
County Office Building ' "

455 County Center

Redwood City, CA 94063

" Dear Ms. Raines:

Re: Notice of “Deemed Approved” Permit; Coastside Design Review Permits, Coastal
Development Permit Exemptions and Building Permits for Mr. and Mrs. Thomas
Mahon; San Mateo County file numbers PLN1999-00215 ‘and BLD 1999-00710,
PLN'1999-00015 and BLD 1999-00695 '

Mr. and Mrs. Mahon have retained this ﬁrm to represent them regardmg the above-
referenced permits and permit exemptions.” Because the time limits under the Permit
Streamlining Act (Gov. Code, §§ 65920, et seq.) have expired and public notice has
properly been given, the Mahons’ permits and permit exemptions are deemed approved.

" The Permit Strearnlining Act provides that a lead agency must approve or disapprove a
project within sixty (60) days after it determines that the project is exempt from CEQA.
(Gov. Code, § 65950(a)(4).) On April 7, 1999, the San Mateo County Building and
Planning Divisior filed a Notice of Categorical Exemption for the above projects, starting
the time limits provision.

Neighboring propert-y owners, who were duly noticed of the project, appealed the project
to the Planning Commission, which tolled the time limits under the Permit Streamlining
Act until the appeal was complete. (See Gov. Code, § 65922(b).) The Planning
Commission granted the appeal, reversing a staff decision to approve the permits. The
Mahons appealed the Commission’s decision to the County Board of Supervisors on
January 17,2001. The San Mateo County Board of Superv1sors remanded the matter to
the County Building and Planning Division on August 14, 2001, completing the appeals
process and restarting the 60-day time limit.

3800 Watt Avenue
Suite 101
Sacramento CA9 5821

Tei916 486-5900
Fax 916-486-5959 ¢

000040



Ms. Marcia Raines -
‘February 11, 2004
- Page2 .

Although the 60-day period expired on October 13, 2001, the last plan submission in this
matter was made on July 11, 2002, Even giving the county the beneéfit of this late date,

the 60-day time limit would have expired on September 9, 2002. This expiration date has
long since passed, and the permits and permit exemptions are deemed approved. :

Sincerely, A

RONALD A. ZUMBRUN
Managing Attorney '

000041



DEPUTIES

Mary M. AsH

4 Jonn C. BelERs

. DEBORAH PENNY BENNETT
BrenDA B. CARLSON

Peter K. FiNcK

PoRrTor GoLTz
LeicH-HERMAN

- CHIEF DEPUTIES ' Lisa SoTo HERNANDEZ
CHRISTINE E. MOTLEY COUN TY CGUNSEL o Juormd A. Houser

KimeerLy A. MarLow

COUNTY COUNSEL

- THOMAS F. CaAseY 1l

MICHAEL P, MURPHY L MigueL Marauez

, _ - COUNTY OF SAN MATEO _ Jonn D. NisseLm
HALL OF JUSTICE AND'RECORDS ¢ 6™ FLOOR Paut A. Okapa

AQ0 COUNTY CENTER o REDWOOD CiTY, CA 94063-1662 ' Mary K. RAFTERY

TELEPHONE: (650) 363-4250 ¢ FACSIMILE: {650) 363-4034 Ml\?\llJNl SOOESAglLLAI
\ . ILLIAM E. SMITH .

Please respond to: (650) 363-1960 V. Raymonp Swore Il

. S Lze A. THOMPSON

March 9, 2004 _ A Carot L. WoopwaRD

Via Facsimile (91 6-486-5959) and U.S. Mail oL

Ronald A. Zumbrun
3800 Watt Avenue, Suite 101
Sacramento, CA 95821

Re:  Permit Streamlining Act; San Mateo County file numbers PLN 1999-00215 and
BLD 1999-00710, PLN 1999-00015 and BLD 1999-00695

Dear Mr. Zumbrun:

I am writing in response to your letter of February 11, 2004 to Marcia Raines concerning
the above-referenced projects. In your letter, you cite the Permit Streamlining Act and claim that
the Mahons' two proj ects are now deemed approved because the time for the County to act has
passed

Undel the Penmt Streamlining Act ("PSA"), the County has 60 days to act (to approve or
disapprove) a project which has been determined to be exempt under CEQA. (Govt. Code
'§65950). The 60 days begins running when the CEQA determination is made. Time does not
run during the pursmt of an administrative appeal. (Govt Code §65922)

Howeve:; b_efore the projects can be “deemed approved,” the PSA requlres an additional
step. Because public notice is required before a decision cari be made to approve or disapprove
each of the above-referenced projects, the applicant must send the County a notice, with seven
days' warning, that it intends to give the public notice itself because the PSA deadlines have not
been met. Even then, the project will not be "deemed approved" until 60 days aftér the applicant
gives the public notice himself. (Govt. Code §65956). These steps give the County a chance to
correct any delays. Therefore, the projects have not been deemed approved because you have
not prowded the required notlce under section 65956.

Please be informed that the County Planning D1vision will be takihg the necessary steps -
to move both projects to decision right away. In the case of the project designated as PLN1999- .
00215, P]anmng staff will be sending out pubhc notlce of a hearing before the Planning -

Attachment K
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Ronald A. Zumbrun
-March 9, 2004
Page 2

- Commission, and schedulm0 the hearing. For PLN1999-00015, Planning staff will be sendmg
out the public notice required for a staff level decision, and making the decision after the
appropriate steps have been taken.

Please contact me if you would like to discuss this hlatter further.

_ Very. tmly yours,

THOMASF. CASEYIII CO
o TOETIN U T

Mu'um Soosa1p111a1 Deputy

TFC:MS/ag

cc: Marcia Raines, Director, Environmental Services Agency
Terry Burnes, Planning Administrator
Gabrielle Rowan, Planner

LACLIENTP_DEPTS\PLANNING\Letter Zumbrun re PSA - Mahon projects.doc
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